
STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Division of Air Resource Management  •  Bureau of Air Regulation  •  Special Projects Section 

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS #5505  •  Tallahassee, Florida  32399-2400 

NOTICE OF FINAL PERMIT 

In the Matter of an 

Application for Permit by: 

Mr. Randall R. LaBauve, Vice President 

Environmental Services Department 

Florida Power and Light Company (FP&L) 

700 Universe Boulevard 

Juno Beach, Florida 33408 

Air Permit No. PSD-FL-396 

Project No. 0990646-002-AC 

FP&L West County Energy Center 

One (1,250 MW) Combined Cycle Unit 

Palm Beach County 

Enclosed is the final air construction permit, which authorizes construction/installation of a third 

nominal 1,250 MW combined cycle unit and auxiliary equipment.  The proposed work will be 

conducted at the FP&L West County Energy Center that is presently under construction in Palm 

Beach County at 20505 State Road 80, Loxahatchee, in unincorporated Palm Beach County, 

Florida.  The project is subject to the preconstruction requirements for the Prevention of 

Significant Deterioration (PSD) of Air Quality pursuant to Rule 62-212.400 of the Florida 

Administrative Code (F.A.C.).  As noted in the attached Final Determination, only minor 

changes and clarifications were made to the permit as drafted.  This permit is issued pursuant to 

Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

Any party to this order has the right to seek judicial review of it under Section 120.68, F.S. by 

filing a notice of appeal under Rule 9.110 of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure with the 

clerk of the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) in the Office of General 

Counsel (Mail Station #35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000) 

and by filing a copy of the notice of appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the 

appropriate District Court of Appeal.  The notice must be filed within 30 days after this order is 

filed with the clerk of the Department. 

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida. 

 

 
Trina Vielhauer, Chief 

Bureau of Air Regulation 

 



NOTICE OF FINAL PERMIT 

FP&L West County Energy Center Unit 3 Project No. 0990646-002-AC 

1,250 MW Combined Cycle Unit  Air Permit No. PSD-FL-396 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this Notice of Final 

Permit (including the Final Permit and Final Determination) was sent by electronic mail with 

received receipt requested or by certified mail to the persons listed below. 

Randall R. LaBauve, FP&L:  randall_labauve@fpl.com  

Chair, Palm Beach County BCC:  Agreene@co.palm-beach.fl.us  

Mayor, Village of Royal Palm Beach:  dlodwick@royalpalm.com  

Mayor, Village of Wellington:  twenham@ci.wellington.fl.us  

John Benjamin, Everglades National Park:  EVER_Superintendent@nps.gov  

Gregg Worley, U.S. EPA Region 4, Atlanta, GA:  worley.gregg@epa.gov  

Kathleen Forney, U.S. EPA Region 4, Atlanta, GA:  forney.kathleen@epa.gov   

Dee Morse, National Park Service, Denver CO:  dee_morse@nps.gov  

Meredith Bond, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Denver CO:  meredith_bond@fws.gov  

Mike Halpin, DEP Siting Office:  mike.halpin@dep.state.fl.us  

Toni.Sturtevant, DEP OGC:  toni.sturtevant@dep.state.fl.us   

Mary Ann Poole, Florida Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission:  maryann.poole@myfwc.com   

Samantha Cibula, Public Service Commission:  scibula@psc.state.fl.us   

Kelly Martinson, Department of Community Affairs:  kelly.martinson@dca.state.fl.us   

Jack Long, DEP SED:  jack.long@dep.state.fl.us 

Jim Stormer, Palm Beach County Public Health Unit:  james_stormer@doh.state.fl.us  

Peter Merritt, Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council:  pmerritt@tcrpc.org   

Ken Kosky, P.E., Golder:  ken_kosky@golder.com  

Bill Horsman:  wh821@comcast.net  

Doreen Baxter:  doreenspot@comcast.net  

Dennis Lipp:  dlipp@comcast.net  

David Simms:  dsimm@hotmail.com   

Panagioti Tsolkas:  pbcenvirocoalition@gmail.com   

Barry Silver:  barryboca@aol.com   

Alexandria Larson:  daniellarson@earthlink.net  

Patricia D. Curry:  GremlinLtd@aol.com  

Nicolle Tolleson:  Nolleson@gmail.com   

Lynne Purvis, Earth First:  lynnejpurvis@gmail.com   

William Louda:  blouda@fau.edu   

Sharon Waite:  By certified mail 

Clerk Stamp 

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, 

on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7), F.S., 

with the designated agency clerk, receipt of which is 

hereby acknowledged. 

 

 


